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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND REFERRED TO N THIS SURVEY IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, AND IS DESGRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOTS 69 & 70 OF TRACT NO. 6721 AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BQOK 71 PAGE 21 OF
MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

BASIS OF BEARINGS:
THE BEARING NO703' 10°E, ON THE SIDELINE OF PREUSS RD. AS SHOWN ON TRAGT
No, &7af, N THE CITY OF 105 ANGELES, CONTY oF 105 ANGELES, AS per AP
RECORDED IN BOOK 71 1, OF MAPS N THE OFFICE OF THE COU!

RECORDER OF SAID COU

ASSUMED DATUM:
ASSUMED ELEVATION ON SNH AT CENTERLINE OF ARDRONE ST.
ELEV. - 126.00"
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For long-term bicycle parking:

- Shall be secured from the general public, roofed, and
enclosed on all sides to protect bicycle from inclement
weather

- Bicycle parking stall shall provide a means of securing
the bicycle frame at two points to a securely anchored
rack, except in the case of lockers and commercially
operated attended bicycle parking

- Individual racks installed side by side to one another
within bicycle rooms or bicycle cages that allow
bicycles to be locked to either side of the rack shall be
spaced a minimum of 30 inches on center

- Racks installed parallel to walls shall be a minimum of
30 inches from the wall

- Triangular lockers with varying widths shall have an
opening at least 2 feet wide.

- Spaces arranged in a vertically staggered layout that
permits bicycles to be placed in and removed from
each individual space without interference from
bicycles in adjoining spaces shall be spaced a
minimum of 16 inches on center
- When more than 20 long-term bicycle parking spaces
are provided, a, workspace of 100 square feet shall
be provided adjacent to the long-term bicycle parking
to allow bicyclists to maintain their bicycles
- Must be provided onsite only
- Shall not be located in the public right-of-way
- Shall be provided either on the ground floor within 100

feet of the major entrance to the lobby, in the offstreet

automobile parking area, or one level above or

below the ground floor within 100 feet of the building

entrance on that story.

- When located inside a parking garage, it shall be
located no more than 200 feet from a pedestrian
entrance to the main building and located so as to
provide reasonably convenient access to the nearest
walkway, ramp or elevator providing access to the
building

- When located inside a parking garage, it shall be
located within the space available on the building’s
pedestrian entry level.

- Provide personal lockers for non-residential uses as
required by LAMC Section 91.6307

- Residential long-term bicycle parking provided on the.
residential floors shall be equal to or greater than 50
percent of the number of dwelling units on the same
floor per LAMC Section 12.21A16(e)(2)(iv)(d).
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(6D HARD WIRED SMOKE DETECTORS
(S BATHROOM FAN W/5 AIR CHANGE
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OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.
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For short-term bicycle parking:
- Racks shall support the bicycle frame at two points.
F I RST FLOOR PLAN Racks that support only the wheel of the bicycle are
; (=T not permissible.
. - Racks shall allow for the bicycle frame and at leas
SCALE: 1/ 1-0 Racks shall allow for the bicycle fi d at least
one wheel to be locked to the racks.
. - The bicycle rack shall allow for the use of a cable as
- For new construction, at least 50 percent of shortterm well as a U-shaped lock
bicycle parking shall be located outside - Racks shall be securely anchored to a permanent
buildings, The remaining short-term bicycle stalls may surface.
be provided inside the building on the ground floor, or - At least 50% shall be covered by a roof or overhang
PER HOUR (MIN. 50CFM) CONNECTED inside the parking garage on the ground floor with a when more than 20 short-term bicycle parking spaces
ENERGY STAR/CONDUCTED TO TERMINATE TO THE direct access to a public street. are provided
FIRST FLOOR - For new developments, short-term bicycle parking - Provide a minimum 2 feet wide stall.
O ol A o T N 2™ shall be located to maximize visibility from the main - Individual racks installed side by side to one another
CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY CONTROL. APARTMENT INUMBER entrance . that allow bicycles to be locked to either side of the
® - Shall be located no farther 100 feet of walking rack shall be spaces a minimum of 30 inches on
INSTALLED N DVELL ING UNITS AND IN SLEEPING UNITS distance from a pedestrian entrance. center
WITHIN WAHICH FUEL-BURNING APLLICANGES ARE 1 BEDROOMS 1 - For buildings with more than one pedestrian entrance, - Racks installed parallel to walls shall be a minimum of
GARAGES, GARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE PROVIDED short —term bicycle parking shall be distributed in 30 inches from the wall.
OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING 2 BEDROOMS 0 approximately equal proportions among all pedestrian - Spaces arranged in a vertically staggered layout that
AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S) AND entrances. ermits bicycles to be placed in and removed from
ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS. 3 BEDROOMS 1 - Obtain ﬂpprOVa' from the Bureau of Engineering to gach indivi()jlual space \:)mhou( interference from

(R315)
CARBON MONOXIDE SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE BEDROOMS.
TYPICAL ON ALL UNITS. ON ALL FLOOR

install short-term bicycle parking within the public
right-of-way

bicycles in adjoining spaces shall be spaced a
minimum of 16 inches on center.
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HARD WIRED SMOKE DETECTORS

(S BATHROOM FAN W/5 AIR CHANGE
PER HOUR (MIN. 50CFM) CONNECTED
DIRECTLY TO OUTSIDE

AIRDROME

ENERGY STAR/CONDUCTED TO TERMINATE TO THE \N
OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.

FANS, NOT FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, MUST BE

CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY CONTROL.

@ AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE

INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS AND IN SLEEPING UNITS
WITHIN WAHICH FUEL-BURNING APLLICANCES ARE
INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED
GARAGES. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE PROVIDED
OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING
AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S) AND

ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.
(R315)
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€M AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS AND IN SLEEPING UNITS APARTMENT NUMBER
WITHIN WAHICH FUEL-BURNING APLLICANCES ARE

INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED 1 BEDROOMS 2
GARAGES. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE PROVIDED

OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING 2 BEDROOMS 1
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ENERGY STAR/CONDUCTED TO TERMINATE TO THE
OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.

FANS, NOT FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A
WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, MUST BE
CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY CONTROL.

@ AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS AND IN SLEEPING UNITS
WITHIN WAHICH FUEL-BURNING APLLICANCES ARE
INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED
GARAGES. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE PROVIDED
OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING
AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S) AND

ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.
(R315)
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ENERGY EFFICIENCY

10. For residential buildings, other than one- and two-family dwellings, comply with the following

the building’s roof area. The solar zone shall be comprised of areas that have no dimension
less than 5 feet and each area shall not be less than:

i. 80 sq ft for roof areas of 10,000 sq ft or less

ii. 160 sq ft for roof areas over 10,000 sq ft.

b. For roof slopes > 2:12 (9.5° from horizontal), show that the solar zone is oriented between
110° and 270° of true north.

c. The solar zone shall be free of obstructions and be setback at least two times the height

of any obstruction, including but not limited to, vents, chimneys, and equipment.

d. For roof slopes < 2:12, a minimum 4 foot center line axis pathway shall be provided on both
axes of the roof.

e. For roof slopes < 2:12, a minimum 4-foot straight line pathway shall be provided from the
access path to roof standpipes, roof access hatches, skylights and/or ventilation hatches.

f. For roof slopes < 2:12, the solar zone shall allow for a (6-foot) (4-foot) wide clear perimeter
access around the edges of the roof.

g. For roof slopes > 2:12, the solar zone not be located higher than 3 feet below the ridge

and shall not be located closer than 18-inches to a hip or valley if placed on both sides of

the hip or valley.

11. “A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information

from Energy Code Sections 110.10(b) through 110.10(c) shall be provided to the occupant.”
(Energy Code §110.10(d))

a. Designate on the roof plan solar zone area(s) with total area equal to or greater than 15% of
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